
Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

1/7/19 Package Store
Market Basket Inc. 250 Third Street Graehl, Fairbanks, AK 99701

Gavora's Liquor #1 AM19000007

During a routine inspection on 01-03-19 it was found the establishment's premises functional floor 
plan does not match the floor plan diagram on file from the approved Form AB-14: Licensed 
Premises Diagram Change.  The form was approved by the Director on 11-8-17.  The diagram on file 
shows two glass window/wall like areas in the front of the store.  There are no glass windows or walls 
in the designated area at this time.    

The "Doing Business As" in the licensing file shows Gavora's Liquor #1.  However, signage on the 
exterior of the establishment shows the name has been changed to Gavora's Fine Wine. 

This is a violation of : 3 AAC 304.185 (d) Licensed premises. 

A. Stonecipher

Email







From: Nick Gavora
To: Davies, Jason M (CED)
Subject: Re: Case: AM9000007
Date: Thursday, February 21, 2019 12:20:41 PM

I changed my DBA name and resubmitted my blueprints to define the correct layout of the
store. 

On Thu, Feb 21, 2019 at 10:52 AM Davies, Jason M (CED) <jason.davies@alaska.gov>
wrote:

Morning Nick,

 

                Thank you for the taking the time to send me the previous emails.  If I can direct
your attention to the section highlighted in red on the Notice of Violation. 

 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain
what action you have

taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation. FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF
VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS

WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE
ABC BOARD AT THEIR

NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.

 

Please take the time and send me something in writing to as what action you have taken to
prevent a re-occurrence of the violation you received on 01/7/2019.

 

Thank you,

 

Jason M Davies – Criminal Justice Tech I

AMCO/ENFORCEMENT

jason.davies@alaska.gov

907-754-3410

 

From: Nick Gavora [mailto:ngavora@gmail.com] 



-- 
Nick Gavora 
Market Basket, Inc. 
Operations Manager 
Cell: (907) 687-5206 
Office: (907) 456-4425
https://www.gavorasfinewine.com/



Sent: Thursday, February 21, 2019 10:32 AM
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored) <amco.enforcement@alaska.gov>
Subject: Fwd: Case: AM9000007

 

 

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Nick Gavora <ngavora@gmail.com>
Date: Wed, Jan 9, 2019 at 1:37 PM
Subject: Case: AM9000007
To: <alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov>

 

Attached is the Form AB-14 Licensed Premises Diagram Change and Form AB-13:
Business Name Change. Please let me know if we need to provide further documentation. 

 

--

Nick Gavora 

Market Basket, Inc. 

Operations Manager 

Cell: (907) 687-5206 

Office: (907) 456-4425

https://www.gavorasfinewine.com/

 

--

Nick Gavora 

Market Basket, Inc. 

Operations Manager 

Cell: (907) 687-5206 

Office: (907) 456-4425

https://www.gavorasfinewine.com/



Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

1/17/19 Beverage Dispensary / 644
Wolfpack Ventures, LLC  200 Seward Street, Juneau, AK

 Salt Alaska AM19-0107

You have an unapproved transfer of controlling interest. Details are as follows:

Change in ownership:

Tracy LaBarge – originally 50.01 %, changed to 47.51%
Robert Hynes – originally 39.99%, changed to 37.49%
Lionel Uddipa – originally 0%, changed to 5%

Date of unreported change of ownership: 12/05/2016

Your attention is referred to AS 04.11.040: Board approval of transfers

J. Hamilton

Mail



AK Entity #: 10015590
Date Filed: 01/18/2019

State of Alaska, DCCED



Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

1/17/19  Beverage Dispensary - Tourism / 2791

Vivian & Nicholas Trimble  39 Mud Bay Road, Haines, AK
 Fort Seward Lodge AM19-0104

You have an unauthorized change of ownership, which will require a transfer. You were originally
notified on 2/28/17, the last time you renewed, of this discrepancy.

Ownership in Database: Vivian Trimble & Nicholas Trimble (Sole Proprietor)

Ownership in CBPL: Fort Seward Lodge LLC, formally Rising Wolf Resort – an LLC entity

Officers: Nicholas Trimble, Member Manager 50%
Viviane Trimble, Member 50%

Your attention is referred to AS 04.11.040: Board approval of transfers

J. Hamilton

Mail









From: Amanda Shawcross
To: Davies, Jason M (CED)
Cc: Nick Trimble; Sherman Ernouf; CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: Notice of Violation AM19-0104
Date: Thursday, February 21, 2019 4:24:14 PM
Attachments: Fort Seward Lodge, lic 2791, NOV.PDF

DissolutionPapersFax.pdf

Good Afternoon Jason,

Our client forwarded us the attached NOV he received from you today.  Our client corrected
the renewal last month and listed him and Vivian Trimble as 50/50 sole proprietors, and
dissolved the entity “Fort Seward Lodge, LLC".  Attached is the dissolution paperwork, and
corrected business license to show they own 50/50 individually.  Please let us know if you
need a formal response to the NOV, and or any additional information.

Thank you
Amanda

Amanda Shawcross
Office Manager & Book Keeper
Law Offices of Ernouf & Coffey, P.C.
PO Box 212314
Anchorage, Alaska 99521-2314
Phone: (907) 274-3385
ashawcross@eclawfirm.org

This electronic message and any attachment contain information from The Law Offices of
Ernouf & Coffey, P.C. that may be privileged and confidential.  The information is intended
for the use of the addressee (s) only.  If you are not the intended addressee, note that
any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this message or any attachment



is prohibited.  If you have received this message in error, please contact me
at ashawcross@eclawfirm.org or by calling (907) 274-3385.



Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

3/18/19 Restaurant / Eating Place - #1436
Kenneth John Christensen  103 W. Arctic Ave, Palmer, AK

 Pizzaria Delphi Restaurant AM19-0407

On 3-13-19, an inspection was conducted at your establishment. The licensee and his two servers
were asked to provide proof of current server education. All advised they had the training but no
proof could be shown. They were told to stop selling alcoholic beverages and when they provided
proof to AMCO, they could start serving again. As of 3-18-19, no one has provided proof of server
education. Contact was made with Alaska CHARR who advised that licensee K. Christensen's TAP
card had expired on 1-18-19, and server H. Devilbliss' TAP card had expired on 3-21-16. They did
not have any information regarding server T. Vandoren.

Your attention is directed to AS04.21.025: Alcohol server education course, 3AAC 304.465: Alcohol
server education, AS04.21.030: Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees and
AS04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations

J. Hamilton

Mail







Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

2/5/19 Beverage Dispensary - TOURISM / #5334

SJY, Inc 315 Front Street, Nome, AK
Nome Nugget Inn AM19-0224

On 1-31-19, an inspection was conducted at your establishment. Initially the license could not be
located and it was in a different room. When presented with the license, your DBA on the license
indicates you should be Nome Nugget Inn. When asked the name of the bar, the licensee stated it
was Gold Dust Saloon.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.11.630: Accessibility of license and licensed premises to
inspection, 3AAC 304.185: Licensed premises, AS04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violation

J. Hamilton

Mail



From: jbconcret@yahoo.com
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Cc: Sang Yi
Subject: Notice of Violation
Date: Friday, February 15, 2019 12:20:53 PM

AMCO Case#:  AM19-0224

DBA: Nome Nugget Inn
License# 5334
Type: Beverage Dispensary- TOURISM
Licensee: SJY,INC

This email is to inform that Nome Nugget Inn will be doing a business name change. We will have the form sent in
today for this. The new name we will be using will be
Nome Nugget Inn/ Gold Dust Saloon

We hope this will fix any issue with this violation.

Thank you,

John Bullock
Manager

907-304-1555



Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.







Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

ator: 

2/1/19 Beverage Dispensary / #3243
 Dionysus LLC  35433 Kenai Spur Hwy, Soldotna, AK

Froso's Family Dining AM19-0131

On 1-22-19, AMCO learned from the Department of Labor that you have at least four under 18 year
olds working on the premises without work permits. According to government databases, one of the
minors was 15 years old when she started working at your establishment.

Your attention is referred to AS 04.16.149: Access of persons under the age of 21 to licensed
premises times four, AS 04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations and AS 04.21.030:
Responsibility of licensees, agents and employees

J. Hamilton

Mail

























Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

2/15/19 Package Store / #4948
 WalMart, Inc. 7405 Debarr Road, Anchorage, AK

 Wal-Mart Supercenter #4359 AM19-0291

On 2-13-19, an inspection was conducted at your establishment. On duty manger Princess
Franceska Turay was asked to provide proof of current alcohol education. Turay stated she had just
taken over the department and has not yet received server education and she is not selling. While by
state law there is a 30 day grace period, there is not in the Anchorage Municipal Code 10.50.015(S)
which reads "For a licensee to employ in the licensed business in any capacity which involves the
sale or dispensing of alcoholic beverages to the public, any person who has not, prior to the
commencement of employment, successfully completed a liquor server awareness training program
approved by the state alcoholic beverage control board as provided by sections 2.30.125.B and
10.50.035.B.6."

Your attention is directed to AS 04.21.030: Responsibility of licensees, agents and employees and
AS04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations

J. Hamilton

Mail



From: Shane Kerr
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: RE: Notice of Violation at Walmart $4359 in Anchorage, AK (License type: Package Store #4948)
Date: Wednesday, February 20, 2019 9:42:10 AM

To Whom it May Concern:
 
This is in regards to a Notice of Violation we received at the above store on February 13, 2019.  It was
due to one of our managers not having proof of current alcohol education.  She was new to the position
and was not selling alcohol at the time.  She has since obtained the server education as evidenced by the
attached photo below.  She has also sent a copy to the Issuing Investigator Joe Hamilton.  Please let me
know if you need any further information or if any further action is required on our part.
 
Sincerely,
 
Shane Kerr, J.D.
Manager II – Alcohol & Tobacco Compliance
Shane.Kerr@walmart.com | 479.204.5867
 

 
Walmart & Sam’s Club
508 SW 8th St.
Bentonville, AR 72716-0505
 





Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

2/15/19 Beverage Dispensary / #4825
 Stars of Gold, LLC 1049 W. Northern Lights Blvd, Anchorage, AK

Spenard Roadhouse AM19-0297

On 1-26-19 you participated an event called The Best of Alaska. The event did have a Special
Events Permit which was obtained by Beans Cafe. Having a Special Events Caterer's Permit allows
the holder to sell or serve beer and wine at the event. It does not allow for the selling or serving of
spirits. When questioned whether you served spirits, you admitted to serving spirit infused drinks.
The organizer of the event was the Anchorage Daily News in which they advertised cocktails being
available. Due to the lack of your due diligence regarding the type of permit that had been obtained,
you violated Title IV.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.11.170: Distillery license, AS04.11.240: Special events permit,
AS04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violation, AS04.21.030: Responsibility of licensee, agent,
and employees

J. Hamilton

Mail



From: Laile Fairbairn
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Cc: Katherine Cooper; Chris Lazaro
Subject: Spenard Roadhouse #4825 -- Response to NOV
Date: Monday, February 25, 2019 3:29:08 PM
Attachments: AMCO Notice of Violation Response SRH 022119.pdf

Spenard Roadhouse AMCO Letter.pdf

Hello -- Please find attached the response to Notice of Violation, AM19-0297, for Spenard
Roadhouse.  Also please find a letter from Anchorage Daily News, the promoter for the event
that we participated in.

We apologize for our failure to do due diligence on the proper permit for this type of event and
we better understand what we would do differently.  

Please let me know if any further follow up is needed.

--
LAILE FAIRBAIRN
President  |  Locally Grown Restaurants

General Manager  |  South Restaurant + Coffeehouse

907.770.9222  | laile@snowcitycafe.com

340 G Street Suite 200, Anchorage AK 99501

       





 
 

Anchorage Daily News 
300 W. 31st Ave 

Anchorage, AK 99503 
 
Spenard Roadhouse 
1049 W. Northern Lights Blvd. 
Anchorage, AK 99503 
 
RE: Best of Alaska  
 
February 22nd, 2019 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
It was brought to our attention that your establishment was issued a Notice of Violation 
for your participation in the Best of Alaska event. We do understand the seriousness of 
the situation and I apologize for putting your license at risk. We understand that this 
honest mistake carries massive implications for our vendors. This was in no way our 
intention and I hope you know that we do understand the severity of the situation and 
that we are working on processes so that this does NOT happen in the future.  
 
Here is what happened, and the plan we have put into motion to prevent this from 
happening in the future: 
ADN obtained a special event permit with our charity partner. When the permit was 
approved, we filed it and continued planning the event. It wasn't until after the event, 
that we realized the oversight on our part, that it was a 'beer/wine' only event permit. 
 
After conversations with AMCO we have a better understanding on how this permit 
works, and which type of permit we need to use for events when serving spirits in 
addition to beer/wine. We know who to contact for questions and plan on having a 
meeting with an AMCO representative, our licensee partner with all vendors (either 
collectively or individually, if needed) prior to the event. In future years, we will share 
the permit with all vendors, and in the event they need something additional, we can 
work together to assure everyone is operating within the correct regulations. 
 
On behalf of the Best of Alaska Event and ADN, I would like to apologize that this 
mistake happened. Please let us know if there is anything that we can do to assist in this 
process.  
 
Best, Sarah Boice 
Director of Events, ADN 
 



Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

2/15/19 Beverage Dispensary / #4923
South Restaurant + Coffeehouse, LLC 11124 Old Seward Hwy, Anchorage, AK

 South Restaurant and Coffee House AM19-0296

On 1-26-19 you participated an event called The Best of Alaska. The event did have a Special
Events Permit which was obtained by Beans Cafe. Having a Special Events Caterer's Permit allows
the holder to sell or serve beer and wine at the event. It does not allow for the selling or serving of
spirits. When questioned whether you served spirits, you admitted to serving spirit infused drinks.
The organizer of the event was the Anchorage Daily News in which they advertised cocktails being
available. Due to the lack of your due diligence regarding the type of permit that had been obtained,
you violated Title IV.

Your attention is directed to AS 04.11.170: Distillery license, AS04.11.240: Special events permit,
AS04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violation, AS04.21.030: Responsibility of licensee, agent,
and employees

J. Hamilton

Mail



From: Laile Fairbairn
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Cc: Katherine Cooper
Subject: South Restaurant + Coffeehouse #4923 -- Response to NOV
Date: Monday, February 25, 2019 3:29:09 PM
Attachments: South Restaurant AMCO Letter.pdf

AMCO Notice of Violation Response STH 022119.pdf

Hello -- Please find attached the response to Notice of Violation, AM19-0296, for South
Restaurant + Coffeehouse.  Also please find a letter from Anchorage Daily News, the
promoter for the event that we participated in.

We apologize for our failure to do due diligence on the proper permit for this type of event and
we better understand what we would do differently.  

Please let me know if any further follow up is needed.

-- 
LAILE FAIRBAIRN
President  |  Locally Grown Restaurants

General Manager  |  South Restaurant + Coffeehouse

907.770.9222  | laile@snowcitycafe.com

340 G Street Suite 200, Anchorage AK 99501

       





 
 

Anchorage Daily News 
300 W. 31st Ave 

Anchorage, AK 99503 
 

South Restaurant + Coffee House 
11124 Old Seward Highway 
Anchorage, AK 99515 
 
RE: Best of Alaska  
 
February 22nd, 2019 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
It was brought to our attention that your establishment was issued a Notice of Violation 
for your participation in the Best of Alaska event. We do understand the seriousness of 
the situation and I apologize for putting your license at risk. We understand that this 
honest mistake carries massive implications for our vendors. This was in no way our 
intention and I hope you know that we do understand the severity of the situation and 
that we are working on processes so that this does NOT happen in the future.  
 
Here is what happened, and the plan we have put into motion to prevent this from 
happening in the future: 
ADN obtained a special event permit with our charity partner. When the permit was 
approved, we filed it and continued planning the event. It wasn't until after the event, 
that we realized the oversight on our part, that it was a 'beer/wine' only event permit. 
 
After conversations with AMCO we have a better understanding on how this permit 
works, and which type of permit we need to use for events when serving spirits in 
addition to beer/wine. We know who to contact for questions and plan on having a 
meeting with an AMCO representative, our licensee partner with all vendors (either 
collectively or individually, if needed) prior to the event. In future years, we will share 
the permit with all vendors, and in the event they need something additional, we can 
work together to assure everyone is operating within the correct regulations. 
 
On behalf of the Best of Alaska Event and ADN, I would like to apologize that this 
mistake happened. Please let us know if there is anything that we can do to assist in this 
process.  
 
Best, Sarah Boice 
Director of Events, ADN 
 



Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

2/15/19 Beverage Dispensary / #2267
 TPS Alaska, LLC 1254 Muldoon Road, Anchorage, AK

The Pizza Studio  AM19-0298

On 2-13-19, an inspection was conducted at your establishment. On duty manager Connie Khamlue,
and possibly the only over 21 employee working, was asked to provide proof of current server
education. Kahmlue stated she wasn't aware that she was suppose to have it. A check of past
server education courses revealed she did posses a TAP Card #133067, valid from 10-16-14 to
1-16-17. This is also a violation of Anchorage Municipal Code 10.50.015 which reads, "For a
licensee to employ in the licensed business in any capacity which involves the sale or dispensing of
alcoholic beverages to the public, any person who has not, prior to the commencement of
employment, successfully completed a liquor server awareness training program approved by the
state alcoholic beverage control board as provided by sections 2.30.125.B and 10.50.035.B.6."

Your attention is referred to AS04.025: Alcohol server education course, AS04.21.030:
Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees and AS04.16.150: Licensee responsible for
violations.

J. Hamilton

Mail







Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

2/20/19 Beverage Dispensary / #3412
 Sullivan's of Alaska Inc. 320 5th Avenue, Anchorage, AK

 Sullivan's Steakhouse  AM19-0305

On 1-26-19 you participated in an event called The Best of Alaska. The event did have a Special
Events Permit which was obtained by Beans Cafe. Having a Special Events Caterer's Permit allows
the holder to sell or serve beer and wine at the event. It does not allow for the selling or serving of
spirits. When question whether you served spirits, you admitted to serving spirits. The organizer off
the event was the Anchorage Daily News in which they advertised cocktails being available. Due to
the lack of due diligence regarding the type of permit that had been obtained, you violated Title IV.

Your attention is directed to AS04.11.240: Special Events permit, AS04.16.150: Licensee
responsible for violations, AS04.21.030: Responsibility of licensee, agents, and employees

J. Hamilton

Mail







From: Jessica.Brown@hklaw.com
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Cc: dena.flageolle@macgrill.com; Christopher.Slottee@hklaw.com; Monica.Cunningham@hklaw.com
Subject: NOV Response - The Best of Alaska - Sullivan"s of Alaska, Inc. - License No. 3412 - AMCO Case #AM19-0305
Date: Wednesday, February 27, 2019 11:19:31 AM
Attachments: Notice of Violation - Case AM19-0305_64557953_1.PDF

Dear AMCO Enforcement,
 
Per 3 AAC 304.525(1)(B), attached and below please find Sullivan of Alaska, Inc.’s (license no. 3412)
formal, written response to the attached NOV, which was received and signed for on February 21,
2019.
 
Best of Alaska Event – Sullivan’s Narrative of Event
Shannon Markley, the Marketing and Events Coordinator at the Anchorage Daily News (“ADN”)
contacted Sullivan’s Steakhouse (“Sullivan’s”) in November 2018 and asked Sullivan’s to take part in
The Best of Alaska event (“the event”), to be held in the Dena'ina Center at the end of January 2019. 
Shannon requested that Sullivan’s be a sponsor of the event.  Sullivan’s had taken part in the event
the prior year without incident.  The event was intended to be a charitable gathering to encourage
community spirit, entrepreneurship, and involvement by Alaska businesses in the greater civic
community.  Sullivan’s agreed to be a sponsor, but no specifics were discussed at that time about
what exactly Sullivan’s would do as a “sponsor” of the event.  After this initial conversation, all
communications took place between Jerrod Erdmann, Sullivan’s General Manager, and Sarah James,
an Advertising Account Manager at the Anchorage Daily News.  Ms. James was, and is, a former
employee of Sullivan’s.
 
Approximately thirty days prior to the event, Ms. James and Mr. Erdmann discussed Sullivan’s
“sponsorship,” and what Sullivan’s might donate to the event.  Mr. Erdmann suggested Sullivan’s
cheesesteak eggrolls and Ms. James, being familiar with the Sullivan’s menu as a former employee,
asked Mr. Erdmann about serving some of Sullivan’s alcohol product (“the product” or “alcohol
product”).  Mr. Erdmann informed Ms. James that Sullivan’s did not have an offsite liquor license and
serving any alcohol product would not be permissible.  Ms. James told Mr. Erdmann:  “We have our
own permit, and the Dena'ina Center has its own alcohol license, so don’t worry about it.”  Mr.
Erdmann did not confirm or agree at that time that Sullivan’s would serve any alcohol product.  As
food had to be “pre-approved” by ADN staff prior to the event, and because no further mention was
made of alcohol by the ADN or Ms. James, Mr. Erdmann understood in the weeks leading up to the
event that Sullivan’s would not be serving alcohol.
 
The day prior to the event, Tammy Gondliewski, the Sales and Event Planner at Sullivan’s, set up the
Sullivan’s booth at the Dena'ina Center.  At the time, no one at ADN discussed with Ms. Gondliewski
that Sullivan’s would be offering alcohol at the event, and Ms. Gondliewski understood that she was
to serve food at the event only, from 1:00 – 3:00 pm on January 26, 2019.  Ms. Gondliewski
understood that this food would be donated by Sullivan’s.
 
On the day of the event, Monica Moss, a Server and Hostess at Sullivan’s, joined Ms. Gondliewski at
the Sullivan’s booth just prior to their designated start time at 1:00.  Ms. Moss pointed out to Ms.
Gondliewski that the Sullivan’s booth was actually located in a dedicated “Beer Garden”. Ms. Moss



and Ms. Gondliewski thought this was odd, since Sullivan’s had no plans to serve beer.  Just prior to
their start time, Sarah James of the ADN approached Ms. Moss and informed her:  “You all are
supposed to have alcohol product here to serve.”  Ms. Moss was flustered and confused by this
request, thinking that she had not properly packed all the items she needed to cater the event.  Ms.
Moss called Mr. Erdmann at the restaurant to inform him that she needed to come pick up alcohol
product for the event at the request of the event organizer.  Not wanting to cause an issue with the
organizers due to a misunderstanding, Mr. Erdmann instructed Ms. Moss to come back to the
restaurant and pick up the product, and asked Ms. Moss if both she and Ms. Gondliewski had their
TAPS cards with them for service at the site.  Both Ms. Moss and Ms. Gondliewski confirmed that
they always kept their TAPS cards on their person in their wallets.  Mr. Erdmann quickly packed the
product and Ms. Moss picked it up and returned to the Dena'ina Center. 
 
Both Ms. Moss and Ms. Gondliewski observed that the event organizers checked IDs, provided their
own security, and gave out the following tickets to participants:  (1) children’s or food tickets were
blue; (2) drink tickets were orange.  Along with food, both Ms. Moss and Ms. Gondliewski served less
than 2 ounces of Sullivan’s alcohol product to each event participant who presented an orange
ticket.  Both Ms. Moss and Ms. Gondliewski confirmed that they did not serve any visibly intoxicated
persons, in accordance with their TAPS training.  Over the two hours that Sullivan’s took part in the
event, less than 12 cups/3 quarts of the product was served to event participants.  When Ms. Moss
and Ms. Gondliewski began to pack up at 2:45 pm, they were accosted by Sarah James of the ADN,
who informed them that they “were not done yet.”  Ms. Moss and Ms. Gondliewski informed Ms.
James that they were under strict orders from Mr. Erdmann that their serving time was 1:00 – 3:00
pm.  Ms. Moss and Ms. Gondliewski left the Dena'ina Center premises by 3:15 pm.  Ms. Moss and
Ms. Gondliewski both understood that their food and alcohol service was donated to the event.  Ms.
Moss and Ms. Gondliewski did not receive payment or tips from their two hours of service at the
event from either event organizers or participants.  They were compensated for their time solely by
Sullivan’s.
 
What Sullivan’s Did to Ensure Compliance with Title IV
As described above, Mr. Erdmann was aware that Sullivan’s is the holder of a AS 04.11.090 Beverage
Dispensary license, which “authorizes the holder to sell or serve on the licensed premises alcoholic
beverages for consumption on the licensed premises only.”  In compliance with AS 04.11.090, Mr.
Erdmann correctly informed the event organizer’s agent, Ms. James, that Sullivan’s could not serve
alcohol at the event.  Ms. James informed Mr. Erdmann that the ADN has secured the appropriate
permit, and that the Dena'ina Center had its own alcohol license.  Sullivan’s had taken part in this
event the prior year, and Ms. James was a former employee, so there was no reason for Mr.
Erdmann to doubt her veracity.  Still, Mr. Erdmann did not agree to provide alcohol at the event.  It
was not until the day of the event, at the insistence of Ms. James, that Sullivan’s staff were
essentially bullied into providing 2-ounce samples of alcohol product, for free, to event participants
with the appropriate ticket.  This was done for a limited period of time and Ms. Moss and Ms.
Gondliewski did so in compliance with all applicable regulations governing service of alcohol 3 AAC
304.425 (determining age of patron), 3 AAC 304.465 (alcohol server course, TAPS card).  Sullivan’s
understood that all food and drink samples were being donated to the event organizers to assist
them in hosting a successful event for the public. 
 



It was not Sullivan’s intention to run afoul of Title 4 or 3 AAC 304.  Mr. Erdmann was not aware that
a charitable arm working with the ADN had secured a Special Events permit, as provided by AS
04.11.240, which requires “all profits derived from the sale of beer or wine [to be] paid to the
organization[.]”  Sullivan’s would have directly donated any permitted alcohol product to the charity
prior to service of the product if it had been instructed to do so by the permit holder.  Sullivan’s took
all appropriate steps to ensure its servers were serving in compliance with Alaska law, assuming the
presence of the appropriate permit.  Still, Sullivan’s recognizes that its General Manager and staff
would benefit from additional training on the alcohol licensing laws governing a Beverage Dispensary
license.  Sullivan’s therefore commits itself to holding a re-training on this subject at the soonest
possible time, to ensure that all staff are kept current of the requirements of the Title 4 or 3 AAC
304.
 
Sullivan’s understands that, as a licensee, it has an independent legal obligation ensure its and its
agents’ compliance with all alcohol licensing laws in Alaska.  Sullivan’s understands that it should
have undertaken its own due diligence and secured its own Caterer’s permit, per AS 04.11.230, if it
had any reason to doubt the representations of the event organizer.  Sullivan’s was attempting to be
a charitable and supportive member of the Alaska business community by taking part in this event.
Sullivan’s sincerely regrets the role it played and assures you it will not happen again.
 
Steps Sullivan’s Has Taken to Prevent Re-Occurrence of this Violation
Sullivan’s has conducted an internal investigation into this violation and spoken with its management
and staff about what occurred, and the applicable laws at issue.  Sullivan’s has cooperated with
Investigator Joe Hamilton and provided names of other licensee participants at the Event.  Sullivan’s
has also contacted AMCO Enforcement, specifically Investigator Hamilton and Criminal Justice Tech
Jason Davies, about hosting Investigator Hamilton for a one-day training with Sullivan’s all staff, to
take place at the end of March.  It is Sullivan’s intention to have all of its staff properly briefed and
trained by AMCO on what led to this violation, so that it will not occur again.
 
###
 
Please let me know if we can provide additional information to assist AMCO at this time.
 
Warm Regards,
Jessie
 
Jessica Brown | Holland & Knight
Associate
Holland & Knight LLP
420 L Street, Suite 400 | Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Phone 907.263.6309 | Fax 907.263.6345
jessica.brown@hklaw.com | www.hklaw.com
________________________________________________
Add to address book | View professional biography 



NOTE: This e-mail is from a law firm, Holland & Knight LLP (“H&K”), and is intended solely for the use of the
individual(s) to whom it is addressed. If you believe you received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender
immediately, delete the e-mail from your computer and do not copy or disclose it to anyone else. If you are not an
existing client of H&K, do not construe anything in this e-mail to make you a client unless it contains a specific
statement to that effect and do not disclose anything to H&K in reply that you expect it to hold in confidence. If you
properly received this e-mail as a client, co-counsel or retained expert of H&K, you should maintain its contents in
confidence in order to preserve the attorney-client or work product privilege that may be available to protect
confidentiality.



Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

2/21/19 Beverage Dispensary / #3427
 Hook Line & Sinker, Inc.  610 W. 6th Ave, Anchorage, AK

 Humpy's Great Alaskan Ale House  AM19-0309

On 1-26-19 you participated in an event called The Best of Alaska held at the Dena'ina Convention
Center. The event did have a Special Events Caterer's Permit which was obtained by Beans Cafe.
Having a Special Events Caterer's Permit allows the holder to serve beer and wine at the event. It
does not allow for the selling or serving of spirits. When questioned whether you served spirits, you
admitted to serving spirits. The organizer of the event was the Anchorage Daily News in which they
advertised cocktails being available. By not confirming the type of permit issued, you violated Title IV
by serving spirits.

Your attention is directed to AS0411.240: Special events permit, AS04.16.150: Licensee responsible
for violations and AS04.21.030: Responsibility of licensee, agents, and employees

J. Hamilton

Mail



























Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

2/27/19 Restaurant / Eating Place - #4380
Gold Miners Lodge Restaurant and Motel 20333 W. Parks Hwy, Houston, AK

 Gold Miners Lodge Restaurant and Motel AB19-0351

On 10-11-18, AMCO Investigators learned that Gold Miners Lodge Restaurant and Motel had leased
their property and liquor license to John & Inthira Zavacky on 10-1-17.

Your attention is referred to AS04.11.450: Prohibited financial interest, AS04.11.580: Surrender of
destruction of license, AS04.16.150: Licensee responsible for violations, AS04.21.030:
Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees and 3AAC 304.105: Application generally

J. Hamilton

Mail



From: Hoelscher, James C (CED)
To: Davies, Jason M (CED); Hamilton, Joe (CED)
Subject: FW: Gold Miners Lodge Restaurant and Motel, LLC, AMCO Case #: AB18-1263
Date: Monday, December 10, 2018 7:35:59 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image003.png

FYI
 

From: Sandra Gauthier [mailto:goldminerslodgealaska@gmail.com] 
Sent: Sunday, December 9, 2018 7:32 PM
To: Hoelscher, James C (CED) <james.hoelscher@alaska.gov>
Subject: RE: Gold Miners Lodge Restaurant and Motel, LLC, AMCO Case #: AB18-1263
 
Licensee:  Gold Miners Lodge Restaurant and Motel, LLC
 
License #/Type:  #4526/Beverage Dispensary-Tourism
 
AMCO Case #: AB18-1263
 
Mr. Hoelscher,
 
Per my telephone call on 12/5/18 you had asked me to put in writing what we had discussed per our
conversation and forward it to you.
On October 1, 2017 Gold Miners Lodge Restaurant and Motel LLC entered into a lease with option to
buy agreement with John & Inthira Zavacky.  You had asked if we had a "Manager's Agreement" with
the Zavacky's.  Mr. & Mrs. Zavacky do not have a financial business interest in Goldminers Lodge
Restaurant and Motel but only the property and will be starting their own business under a different
business name and License or LLC.  Mr. & Mrs. Zavacky have been performing a major renovation of
the restaurant and motel buildings.   In our original agreement with Mr. & Mrs. Zavacky we were not
intending to apply for a waiver.  They originally planned to be able to open in 2018 after applying to
transfer the liquor licenses into their new business name prior to opening a new restaurant/bar &
motel.  It has taken them much longer on the renovation and they have not opened yet!  Since
speaking with Mr. & Mrs. Zavacky the first week in November 2018 they agreed the waiver option
would be necessary according to the handbook and assured us that they would turn in their
necessary paperwork and applications to transfer and renew the liquor licenses into their new
business name before the deadline date of December 31, 2018.
 
Prior to moving out of Alaska on October 1, 2017 Brian and I were communicating with Sarah Oates
via telephone and email in the month of September 2017.  I had come into the AMCO Anchorage
Office at least 4 times prior to leaving because we were not having our calls returned.  I repeatedly
communicated with Sarah at the office regarding the process of the transferring of the liquor
licenses and before leaving we turned in our necessary paperwork with her.
 
Two months later on December 22, 2017, I received an email from Jacqlene Drulis.  The letter dated
December 22, 2017 stated "At this time, your application is considered incomplete for the following



reason:  AB-01 Transfer License Application - We have not received the remainder of the Transfer
Application Forms."  Jacqlene Drulis had returned our transfer license paperwork that we had turned
in prior to leaving Alaska.  I called Jacqlene Drulis and talked with her to get accurate instructions on
how to proceed.  She suggested that we send our completed paperwork to Mr. & Mrs. Zavacky so
that when they turned in their applications they would have everything AMCO needed.  On 1/30/18 I
sent them our necessary completed portion of paperwork for the transfer applications.
 
On November 5, 2018, I began to inquire via an email to AMCO regarding the waiver application
process.  I received a response email from Carrie Craig on November 6, 2018.  I sent another email
to Carrie on November 13, 2018 asking her a few more questions regarding the transfer and renewal
applications, and asked her if she would email us when John Zavacky turned in his applications as it is
sometimes hard to get ahold of him.  I also asked if she would please let me know if someone else
was taking care of his application if she would let me know their name and email address since the
deadline was drawing near.  I received a response email from Carrie November 13, 2018.  I sent
another email to Carrie on November 14, 2018 asking her a question regarding the Notary Public.  I
did not get a response email from Carrie so I called AMCO and she was the one who answered the
phone so I was able to get my answer with that phone call.
 
I mailed the waivers for License #4526 Beverage Dispensary - Tourism and License # 4380 -
Restaurant or Eating Place to AMCO and the City of Houston on November 14, 2018 via certified
mail with return receipt.  The signed return receipts received by AMCO and the City of Houston
states the waivers were received on November 19, 2018 and the checks were cashed on November
20, 2018 per my bank account.
 
I believe this latest misunderstanding stems from a phone call I made on October 11, 2018, I called
AMCO asking to talk to with Jacqlene Drulis and talked to a Mr. Campbell as he asked if he help.  I
explained some details regarding our lease with option to buy agreement and asked if Mr. & Mrs.
Zavacky's transfer application was turned in.  He checked and said that "no transfer application had
been turned in."  I also told him that Mr. Zavacky was in the process of a major renovation.  I had
some questions regarding applying for a waiver for the first time.  He explained the fees and to also
send a copy of the waivers to the Local governing body the City of Houston AK.
 
Soon after that phone call on October 11, 2018 on November 29, 2018, we received an email from
Jason Davies to our goldminerslodgealaska@gmail.com showing a Notice of Violation for failure to
communicate.  That next evening Brian called to find out what the Notice of Violation was pertaining
to and talked to John Hamilton. The next day we received another email from Jason Davies again on
November 30, 2018 stating he had talked with Mr. Hamilton and found his original letter was never
received in the mail because it was sent to our physical address and not our mailing address and
apparently was not sent as certified mail. That is what prompted my call to you on December 5,
2018. 
 
We have continually been trying to comply with all AMCO requirements and as you can see with all
the above communication, I have been in contact with AMCO before and after we moved from
Alaska in 2017 extensively.  With regards to the violations listed in the Notice of Violation letter sent
via email we believe there was a misunderstanding.  John & Inthira Zavacky have never used or been



offered temporarily to use our liquor licenses and they have not yet even opened their new
business. Mr. Zavacky has been trying to complete a major renovation of the restaurant and motel
and have assured us they will not open until all required applications are granted by and through the
AMCO authorization.
 
Sandra  Gauthier
Managing Member
Gold Miners Lodge Restaurant and Motel, LLC
907-355-9132
 
 
Sent from Mail for Windows 10
 

From: Hoelscher, James C (CED)
Sent: Wednesday, December 5, 2018 2:28 PM
To: goldminerslodgealaska@gmail.com
Subject: Contact Information
 
 
 
James Hoelscher
Special Investigator II
Enforcement Supervisor
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Ak 99501
Office (907)269-0353
Cell (907) 891-9660
James.hoelscher@alaska.gov

 
 
 



Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

3/7/19 Restaurant / Eating Place #5450
D. of Alaska, Inc 3950 Debarr Road, Anchorage, AK

Dennys AB19-0382

You have an unapproved transfer of controlling interest. Details are as follows:

Change in ownership:
David Fickes – originally 50%, changed to 100%
Casey Tetslaff – originally 50%, changed to 0%

Date of unreported change of ownership: 1/28/2019

Your attention is referred to AS 04.11.040: Board approval of transfers

J. Hamilton

Mail



 

 1 

THE LAW OFFICES OF ERNOUF & COFFEY 
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 

P.O. Box 212314 
Anchorage, Alaska 99521 

 (907) 274-3385 
 
 
      April 26, 2018 
Ms. Erika McConnell  
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
550 West 7th Avenue 
Suite 1940 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 
VIA EMAIL     

Re:  D of Alaska, Inc. 
N.O.V. AB19-0382 
N.O.V. AB19-0383 

 
Dear Erika: 
 
  I am writing this letter on behalf of our client D. of Alaska, Inc. 
that operates the Denny’s restaurants in Alaska. Please let this letter 
serve as my client’s formal response to NOV AB19-0382 and NOV AB19-
0383 both dated March 7, 2018.   
 

It should be noted that our offices has filed a stock transfer for the 
license located at the Debarr location.  It should also be noted that we 
made a formal request to your staff on March 6, 2019 to expire the 
license at the Denali Street location since my client longer intends on 
operating that facility—it is closed.   I think that this would make the 
corresponding Notice of Violation mute.   

 
Prior to the issuance of these violations, our offices has been back 

and forth with staff regarding their requested changes of officials and 
when and how such changes should be effectuated.  My client has and 
will continue this process through to completion and to your satisfaction.   

 
Simply put, my clients made an honest and genuine mistake in 

changing their ownership percentages without alerting the ABC Board.  
My client has no prior violations of law in Alaska over many years of 
operations and takes pride in this fact.  Rest assured that this has been 
a learning experience for my client and I can guarantee that they will not 
make a similar mistake in the future.   



 

 2 

 
 

 
 I am available at any time to discuss this matter with you further 
should you feel such a discussion is necessary.  Thank you for your time 
and courtesy in this regard.  
  

Sincerely yours, 
 
      s/ W. Sherman Ernouf 
      Law Offices of Ernouf & Coffey, P.C. 
      P.O. Box 212314    
      Anchorage, Alaska  99521 
 
 
cc: Client 



Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

3/7/19 Restaurant / Eating Place #5449
D. of Alaska, Inc.  2900 Denali Street, Anchorage, AK

 Dennys  AB19-0383

You have an unapproved transfer of controlling interest. Details are as follows:

Change in ownership:
David Fickes – originally 50%, changed to 100%
Casey Tetslaff – originally 50%, changed to 0%

Date of unreported change of ownership: 1/28/2019

Your attention is referred to AS 04.11.040: Board approval of transfers

J. Hamilton

Mail



 

 1 

THE LAW OFFICES OF ERNOUF & COFFEY 
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 

P.O. Box 212314 
Anchorage, Alaska 99521 

 (907) 274-3385 
 
 
      April 26, 2018 
Ms. Erika McConnell  
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
550 West 7th Avenue 
Suite 1940 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 
VIA EMAIL     

Re:  D of Alaska, Inc. 
N.O.V. AB19-0382 
N.O.V. AB19-0383 

 
Dear Erika: 
 
  I am writing this letter on behalf of our client D. of Alaska, Inc. 
that operates the Denny’s restaurants in Alaska. Please let this letter 
serve as my client’s formal response to NOV AB19-0382 and NOV AB19-
0383 both dated March 7, 2018.   
 

It should be noted that our offices has filed a stock transfer for the 
license located at the Debarr location.  It should also be noted that we 
made a formal request to your staff on March 6, 2019 to expire the 
license at the Denali Street location since my client longer intends on 
operating that facility—it is closed.   I think that this would make the 
corresponding Notice of Violation mute.   

 
Prior to the issuance of these violations, our offices has been back 

and forth with staff regarding their requested changes of officials and 
when and how such changes should be effectuated.  My client has and 
will continue this process through to completion and to your satisfaction.   

 
Simply put, my clients made an honest and genuine mistake in 

changing their ownership percentages without alerting the ABC Board.  
My client has no prior violations of law in Alaska over many years of 
operations and takes pride in this fact.  Rest assured that this has been 
a learning experience for my client and I can guarantee that they will not 
make a similar mistake in the future.   



 

 2 

 
 

 
 I am available at any time to discuss this matter with you further 
should you feel such a discussion is necessary.  Thank you for your time 
and courtesy in this regard.  
  

Sincerely yours, 
 
      s/ W. Sherman Ernouf 
      Law Offices of Ernouf & Coffey, P.C. 
      P.O. Box 212314    
      Anchorage, Alaska  99521 
 
 
cc: Client 



Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

3/8/19 Restaurant/Eating Place
Moonstone, LLC 996 Blair Road, Fairbanks, AK

Aha Oriental Kitchen AM19-0173

On 01/24/2019 at approximately 1125 hrs., I was conducted a licensed premises inspection at the Aha Oriental Kitchen, license #
5262 when I contacted a server, identified by her Alaska driver's license as Susan KIM. When I asked to see KIM's alcohol server
education card I discovered her card expired on 03/19/2017. KIM stated she has been working at the premises for over 30 days.
The licensee, Moon STONE, was also present during the inspection, STONE's alcohol server education card expired on
12/09/2016. KIM showed me a binder containing all of the Aha Oriental Kitchen alcohol server education cards for all employees.
All of the alcohol server education cards I was shown were expired with various expiration dates from 2014, 2016 and 2017.

This is a violation of AS 04.21.025 and 3 AAC 304.465.
AS 04.21.025(a) Alcohol Server Education:(a) As a condition of issuance or renewal of a license and selling alcoholic beverages
under a license, the board shall require a licensee who sells or serves alcoholic beverages and a licensee's agents and employees
who sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check the identification of a patron to complete an alcohol server education course
approved by the board, if the license is for a
(2) restaurant or eating place;

3 AAC 304.465. Alcohol server education course
(a) While selling or serving alcoholic beverages, a person required under AS 04.21.025 to complete an alcohol server education
course and the person's on-duty supervisor shall carry or have available to show a current course card or a photocopy of the card
certifying completion of an approved alcohol server education course.

M. Chiesa

Mail







Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

3/8/19 3213/Beverage Dispensary
Carrie McLaughlin 830 Water St., Ketchikan, AK 99901

1st City Saloon AM190387

AMCO received notice from the City of Ketchikan of your failure to begin repairs of items listed in a
Correction Notice issued on 07-05-2018. The repair permit issued by the City of Ketchikan expires on
10-31-2018.

**AMCO was notified on 03-07-2019 a permit was issued but repairs were never started and
violations continue.**

Your attention is directed to the following:
Sec. 04.21.030. Responsibility of licensees, agents, and employees. The licensee has a duty to
exercise that degree of care that a reasonable person would observe to ensure that a business under
the person's control is lawfully conducted. This duty of the licensee includes, but is not limited

(2) to ensuring the compliance of the premises with public health, fire, and safety codes and
ordinances of the state or municipality having jurisdiction.

S. Johnson

Mail









Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.











Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.







Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

3/22/19 #1144 / Package Store
Three Bears Alaska, Inc. Mile 124 Glenn Highway

Three Bears Minimart AM19-0327

On 02/21/2019 at approximately 1834 hrs., I conducted licensed premises inspection at the Three Bears Minimart, license #1144.
I noticed the sign posted at the business indicated the business name as "Bear's Den Liquor." I noticed the liquor licenses listed
the Doing-Business-As (DBA) name as "Three Bears Minimart." I later checked the licensing database and confirmed the DBA on
file for the licensed premises is "Three Bears Minimart" not "Bear's Den Liquor" as the sign posted on the premises indicates.

Your attention is drawn to 3 AAC 304.185: Licensed premises.

3 AAC 304.185. Licensed premises
(a) A license is issued for a specific place which is the licensed premises and which must be clearly designated in a line drawing
accompanying an application. The address of the licensed premises and the business name under which the licensee is doing
business at that address must be indicated on the license application.

(d) A licensee may not alter the functional floor plan, reduce or expand the area, or change the business name of the licensed
premises without the prior written approval of the director. The licensee must provide a new line drawing showing the proposed
changes in the premises. A licensee must pay a fee of $250 for changing the business name or line drawing of the licensee's
licensed premises when the name or line drawing change is not part of a transfer of ownership or location. A request for a
business name or line drawing change for licensed premises not part of a transfer must be made on a form prescribed by the
board.

M. Chiesa

Mail

3/22/19 #1144 / Package Store
Three Bears Alaska, Inc. Mile 124 Glenn Highway

Three Bears Minimart AM19-0327

On 02/21/2019 at approximately 1834 hrs., I conducted licensed premises inspection at the Three Bears Minimart, license #1144.  
I noticed the sign posted at the business indicated the business name as "Bear's Den Liquor."  I noticed the liquor licenses listed 
the Doing-Business-As (DBA) name as "Three Bears Minimart."  I later checked the licensing database and confirmed the DBA on 
file for the licensed premises is "Three Bears Minimart" not "Bear's Den Liquor" as the sign posted on the premises indicates. 

Your attention is drawn to 3 AAC 304.185: Licensed premises. 

3 AAC 304.185. Licensed premises  
(a) A license is issued for a specific place which is the licensed premises and which must be clearly designated in a line drawing 
accompanying an application. The address of the licensed premises and the business name under which the licensee is doing 
business at that address must be indicated on the license application.  

(d) A licensee may not alter the functional floor plan, reduce or expand the area, or change the business name of the licensed 
premises without the prior written approval of the director. The licensee must provide a new line drawing showing the proposed 
changes in the premises. A licensee must pay a fee of $250 for changing the business name or line drawing of the licensee's 
licensed premises when the name or line drawing change is not part of a transfer of ownership or location. A request for a 
business name or line drawing change for licensed premises not part of a transfer must be made on a form prescribed by the 
board.

M. Chiesa

Mail















Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

or: 

3/22/19 Beverage Dispensary
Three Bears Alaska, Inc. Mile 1312 Alaska HIghway

Bear's Den Lounge AM19-0337

On 02/22/2019 I was conducting a walk through at the Bear's Den Lounge when I noticed an outside seating area enclosed by a
fence accessed from the inside of the licensed premises. While on the premises I saw two patrons step out into the outside area
with their alcoholic beverages. The on-duty bartender told me the outside area was put in sometime around August 2018 and it
was used a place for bar patrons to step outside with their drinks and smoke cigarettes.

I later checked the approved premises diagram on file with AMCO and found the current approved diagram did not include an
outside area of the licensed premises. The outside area is located through the door marked as "EXIT" on the approved diagram
on file. Your attention is drawn to 3 AAC 304.185: Licensed premises.

3 AAC 304.185. Licensed premises
(a) A license is issued for a specific place which is the licensed premises and which must be clearly designated in a line drawing
accompanying an application. The address of the licensed premises and the business name under which the licensee is doing
business at that address must be indicated on the license application.

(d) A licensee may not alter the functional floor plan, reduce or expand the area, or change the business name of the licensed
premises without the prior written approval of the director. The licensee must provide a new line drawing showing the proposed
changes in the premises. A licensee must pay a fee of $250 for changing the business name or line drawing of the licensee's
licensed premises when the name or line drawing change is not part of a transfer of ownership or location. A request for a
business name or line drawing change for licensed premises not part of a transfer must be made on a form prescribed by the
board.

M. Chiesa

Mail



















Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

3/22/19 Restaurant/Eating Place-Public Convenience

 Coming Attractions Theatres, Inc 3331 E. Old Matanuska Road, Wasilla
 Valley Cinema 19-0483

On 3-22-19, a walk through of your establishment was conducted. It was noticed that you are now
doing business as Back Stage Bistro. AMCO records indicate you are doing business as Valley
Cinema.

Your attention is referred to 3AAC 304.185: Licensed premises

J. Hamilton

Mail






	703-Gavora's Liquor #1, NOV AM18000007 1.7.19
	644-Salt Alaska, NOV AM190107 1.17.19
	2791-Fort Seward Lodge, NOV AM190104 1.17.19
	1436-Pizzaria Delphi, NOV AM19-0407 2.1.19
	5334-Nome Nugget Inn, NOV AM19-0224 2.1.19
	615-Van's Dive Bar, NOV AM19-0233 2.1.19
	3243-Froso's, NOV AM19-0131 2.1.19
	5613-Alaskan Spirits Distillery, NOV AM190238 2.5.19
	5613-Alaska Spirits Distillery, NOV AM19-0524 2.7.19
	4948-WAL-MART LIC, NOV AM19-0291 2.15.19
	4825-Spenard Roadhouse, NOV AM190297 2.15.19
	4923-South Restaurant and Coffee House, NOV AM190296 2.15.19
	2267-Pizza Studio, NOV AM19-0298 2.15.19
	3412-Sullivan's Steakhouse, NOV AM19-0305 2.20.19
	3427-Humpy's Great Alaskan Ale House, NOV AM19-0309 2.21.19
	4380-Gold Miners Lodge,  NOV AM19-0351 2.27.19
	5450-Dennys, NOV AM19-0382 3.7.19
	5549-Dennys, NOV AB19-0383 3.7.19
	5262-AHA Oriental Kitchen, NOV AM190173 3.8.19
	3213-1st City Saloon, NOV AM190387 3.8.19
	1243-Wood Center Pub, NOV AM19-0072 3.13.19
	4605-Justa Store, NOV AM190111 3.14.19
	1144-Three Bears Minimart, NOV AM190327 3.22.19
	1269- Bears Den Lounge, NOV AM190337 3.22.19
	5541-Valley Cinema, NOV AM19-0483 3.22.19



